

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

RESOURCE INVESTMENTS, INC., and  
LAND RECOVERY, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 98-419L

Hon. Lawrence J. Block

Filed Electronically June 27, 2011

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	5
A. Section 1500 Was Intended to Eliminate Duplicative Litigation over “Virtually Identical” Claims.....	5
B. The Claims in <i>Resource I</i> and the Claims in This Action Are Totally Different and Do Not Involve the Same Operative Facts.....	8
1. Plaintiffs Brought <i>Resource I</i> Solely to Determine Whether the Corps’ Denial of Plaintiffs’ Permit Was Improper.....	8
a. First Claim: Subtitle D of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Preempted Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and Deprived the Corps of Jurisdiction .....	9
b. Second Claim: Lack of Jurisdiction Under Section 404 of the CWA and the Corps’ Regulations .....	10
c. Third Claim: Violations of the National Environmental Policy Act .....	10
d. Fourth Claim: Violation of the CWA, the Corps’ Regulations, the Section 404(b)(1) Guidelines, and the Administrative Procedure Act .....	11
2. The Administrative Record Was the Sole Source of Operative Facts in <i>Resource I</i> .....	13
3. The Ninth Circuit Ruled That the Corps Lacked Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Permit. ....	13
4. Plaintiffs Brought the Taking Case Solely to Determine Whether the Permit Denial Took Private Property for Public Use Without Just Compensation in Violation of the Fifth Amendment.....	14
a. Plaintiffs’ Taking Claim Depends on Operative Facts Not at Issue in <i>Resource I</i> and Extending Far Beyond the Administrative Record.....	14
b. The Factual Development in <i>Resource II</i> Extended Far Beyond the Administrative Record. ....	17
5. Defendant Argued Against Res Judicata on Summary Judgment, and the Court Accepted Defendant’s Representations and Argument.....	18
6. The Court’s Ruling on Summary Judgment Also Identified Other Issues and Operative Facts That Were Not Before the Ninth Circuit.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Section 1500 Does Not Deprive This Court of Jurisdiction Where the Operative Facts Underlying the District Court Claim Are Insufficient, Without More, to Prove Plaintiffs’ Taking Claim.....	21
1. There Is No Jurisdictional Bar When Transactionally Related Claims Depend upon Different Operative Facts. ....	21
2. In Defendant’s Cases, the Operative Facts Necessary to Establish a Right to Relief Were Identical.....	25
3. As This Court’s Summary Judgment Order Makes Clear, Plaintiffs’ Taking Claim Depends on Different Operative Facts Than Those Material to Plaintiffs’ Claims in <i>Resource I</i> .....	27
D. Constitutional Avoidance Compels the Adoption of Plaintiffs’ Construction of § 1500. ....	33
E. Jurisprudential Considerations of Efficiency and Economy Counsel Against Dismissal.....	35
III. CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	31
<i>Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 606 (1993) .....	7
<i>British Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 89 Ct. Cl. 438 (1939) .....	6
<i>Casman v. United States</i> , 135 Ct. Cl. 647 (1956) .....	6
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) .....	35, 36
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>d’Abrera v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 51 (2007) .....	7, 21, 22
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	34
<i>Fire-Trol Holdings, LLC v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 32 (2005) .....	24
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 590 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	25, 26, 33
<i>Harbuck v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	33

*Keene Corp. v. United States*,  
508 U.S. 200 (1993) ..... 6, 27

*Larson v. United States*,  
89 Fed. Cl. 363 (2009),  
*aff'd*, 376 F. App'x 26 (Fed. Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 1027 (2011)..... 27

*Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States*,  
416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 33

*Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States*,  
27 F.3d 1545 (Fed. Cir. 1994) (*en banc*) ..... 6, 33, 35

*Low v. United States*,  
90 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009)..... 26, 27, 33

*Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council*,  
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Lucas v. United States*,  
25 Cl. Ct. 298 (1992) ..... 21, 23, 24

*Matthews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976) ..... 37

*McDermott, Inc. v. United States*,  
30 Fed. Cl. 332 (1994)..... *passim*

*Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain*,  
490 U.S. 826 (1989) ..... 35, 36, 37

*Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... *passim*

*Resource Invs., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
151 F.3d 1162 (1998) ..... 13

*Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States*,  
75 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 1996) ..... 36, 37

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 34

*United States v. Tohono O'Odham Nation*,  
131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011) ..... *passim*

<i>UNR Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 962 F.2d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 116 (1994) (“ <i>Whitney I</i> ”).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 752 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1985) (“ <i>Whitney I</i> ”) .....	24, 25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 2405 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1500 .....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 1260(b)(5) .....	24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	6
2 H. Black, <i>Law of Judgments</i> § 726 (1891).....	27
<i>Webster’s II New College Dictionary</i> (2001) .....	6
